## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt resolution honoring **Ian Oglesby** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission's Veteran of the Year for 2022

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

**WHEREAS**, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **Ian Oglesby** as a 2022 *Veteran of the Year*; and

WHEREAS, Ian Oglesby served in the United States Army from 1983 to 1994; and

WHEREAS, Ian Oglesby joined the American Legion and the VFW in Seaside after retiring from the United States Army, serving as Jr., and then Sr. Vice and ultimately as Commander of VFW Post 8679 where he continues to serve as a Trustee; and

WHEREAS, Ian Oglesby served for 27 years with the California Department of Corrections, retiring after his election to the Seaside City Council, where he currently serves as Mayor; and

**WHEREAS, Ian Oglesby** has served as a Monterey County Board of Education Trustee and served 6 years as a Seaside Planning Commissioner, and currently serves on the Board of Monterey College of Law; and

WHEREAS, Ian Oglesby currently serves as Treasurer for LULAC Monterey Peninsula Council and the NAACP Silver Life Member and also serves with the African American Caucus and previously served on the Board of the United Way of Monterey County and was Past Chair of Leadership Monterey Peninsula (now Leadership Monterey County).

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **Ian Oglesby** as a 2021 Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission *Veteran of the Year* and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this wit:	day of	, 2022, by the following vote, to
AYES:		
NOES: ABSENT:		

	ervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, py of an original order of said Board of Supervisors of of Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	By Deputy